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Wage and Hour Division, Labor § 785.45 

carry tools, the travel from the des-
ignated place to the work place is part 
of the day’s work, and must be counted 
as hours worked regardless of contract, 
custom, or practice. If an employee 
normally finishes his work on the 
premises at 5 p.m. and is sent to an-
other job which he finishes at 8 p.m. 
and is required to return to his employ-
er’s premises arriving at 9 p.m., all of 
the time is working time. However, if 
the employee goes home instead of re-
turning to his employer’s premises, the 
travel after 8 p.m. is home-to-work 
travel and is not hours worked. 
(Walling v. Mid-Continent Pipe Line Co., 
143 F. 2d 308 (C. A. 10, 1944)) 

§ 785.39 Travel away from home com-
munity. 

Travel that keeps an employee away 
from home overnight is travel away 
from home. Travel away from home is 
clearly worktime when it cuts across 
the employee’s workday. The employee 
is simply substituting travel for other 
duties. The time is not only hours 
worked on regular working days during 
normal working hours but also during 
the corresponding hours on non-
working days. Thus, if an employee 
regularly works from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
from Monday through Friday the trav-
el time during these hours is worktime 
on Saturday and Sunday as well as on 
the other days. Regular meal period 
time is not counted. As an enforcement 
policy the Divisions will not consider 
as worktime that time spent in travel 
away from home outside of regular 
working hours as a passenger on an air-
plane, train, boat, bus, or automobile. 

§ 785.40 When private automobile is 
used in travel away from home 
community. 

If an employee is offered public 
transporation but requests permission 
to drive his car instead, the employer 
may count as hours worked either the 
time spent driving the car or the time 
he would have had to count as hours 
worked during working hours if the 
employee had used the public convey-
ance. 

§ 785.41 Work performed while trav-
eling. 

Any work which an employee is re-
quired to perform while traveling 
must, of course, be counted as hours 
worked. An employee who drives a 
truck, bus, automobile, boat or air-
plane, or an employee who is required 
to ride therein as an assistant or help-
er, is working while riding, except dur-
ing bona fide meal periods or when he 
is permitted to sleep in adequate facili-
ties furnished by the employer. 

ADJUSTING GRIEVANCES, MEDICAL AT-
TENTION, CIVIC AND CHARITABLE 
WORK, AND SUGGESTION SYSTEMS 

§ 785.42 Adjusting grievances. 

Time spent in adjusting grievances 
between an employer and employees 
during the time the employees are re-
quired to be on the premises is hours 
worked, but in the event a bona fide 
union is involved the counting of such 
time will, as a matter of enforcement 
policy, be left to the process of collec-
tive bargaining or to the custom or 
practice under the collective bar-
gaining agreement. 

§ 785.43 Medical attention. 

Time spent by an employee in wait-
ing for and receiving medical attention 
on the premises or at the direction of 
the employer during the employee’s 
normal working hours on days when he 
is working constitutes hours worked. 

§ 785.44 Civic and charitable work. 

Time spent in work for public or 
charitable purposes at the employer’s 
request, or under his direction or con-
trol, or while the employee is required 
to be on the premises, is working time. 
However, time spent voluntarily in 
such activities outside of the employ-
ee’s normal working hours is not hours 
worked. 

§ 785.45 Suggestion systems. 

Generally, time spent by employees 
outside of their regular working hours 
in developing suggestions under a gen-
eral suggestion system is not working 
time, but if employees are permitted to 
work on suggestions during regular 
working hours the time spent must be 
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